YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations You

Sample 1231 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted May 21 - 24, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.7%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Joe Biden 20% 18% 15% 44% 3%
Donald Trump 24% 18% 11% 45% 3%

2. Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Nothing at

A lot A little all
Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering
and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in
Georgia 43% 42% 15%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for
efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to
obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 53% 37% 10%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for
unauthorized possession of classified documents and
obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 47% 40% 13%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business
records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult
film actress. 56% 34% 11%

3. Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the
most important and 4 being the least important.

Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for

racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results

of the 2020 election in Georgia. 15% 32% 37% 17%

Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges,

including for efforts to overturn the results of the

2020 election and to obstruct the certification of

the electoral vote. 48% 25% 16% 11%

Classified documents case: 40 charges, including

for unauthorized possession of classified

documents and obstructing government efforts to

retrieve them. 27% 29% 32% 12%
continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for
falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer
for payments made to an adult film actress. 11% 14% 15% 60%

4. Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Fairly Unfairly Not sure
Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering
and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in
Georgia 43% 34% 23%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for
efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to
obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 43% 36% 21%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for
unauthorized possession of classified documents and
obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 43% 36% 21%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business
records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult
film actress. 44% 36% 20%

5. How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Very Somewhat Not very Not serious
serious serious serious at all Not sure

Georgia election case: 13 charges,

including for racketeering and

conspiracy to overturn the results of

the 2020 election in Georgia 46% 19% 8% 17% 10%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4

charges, including for efforts to

overturn the results of the 2020

election and to obstruct the

certification of the electoral vote. 49% 16% 8% 17% 10%

Classified documents case: 40

charges, including for unauthorized

possession of classified documents

and obstructing government efforts to

retrieve them. 47% 18% 9% 18% 9%

continued on the next page . ..
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Hush-money case: 34 charges,

including for falsifying business

records to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult film

actress. 29% 25% 12%

You

25% 8%

6. Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Yes
Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering
and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in
Georgia 47%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for
efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to
obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 48%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for
unauthorized possession of classified documents and
obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 48%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business
records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult
film actress. 44%

No

36%

38%

34%

38%

Not sure

18%

15%

17%

18%

7. Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Yes
Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering
and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in
Georgia 25%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for
efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to
obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 26%

Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for

unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 27%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business

records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult

film actress. 30%

No

36%

36%

36%

34%

Not sure

38%

38%

37%

36%
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8. If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
positive positive No effect negative negative Not sure

Georgia election case: 13

charges, including for

racketeering and

conspiracy to overturn the

results of the 2020 election

in Georgia 9% 6% 26% 19% 24% 17%

Federal election and Jan. 6

case: 4 charges, including

for efforts to overturn the

results of the 2020 election

and to obstruct the

certification of the electoral

vote. 9% 8% 24% 16% 27% 16%
Classified documents case:

40 charges, including for

unauthorized possession of

classified documents and

obstructing government

efforts to retrieve them. 9% 6% 26% 18% 24% 16%
Hush-money case: 34

charges, including for

falsifying business records

to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult

film actress. 9% 7% 33% 18% 16% 16%

9. When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Whenever
the judge
decides,
regardless
of the
Before the After the timing of
2024 2024 the
election election election Not sure
Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for
racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results
of the 2020 election in Georgia 41% 23% 21% 16%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges,
including for efforts to overturn the results of the
2020 election and to obstruct the certification of
the electoral vote. 40% 24% 20% 16%

continued on the next page . ..
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Classified documents case: 40 charges, including
for unauthorized possession of classified
documents and obstructing government efforts to

retrieve them. 39% 24% 21% 17%
10. Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?
Biden legitimately won the election ....... ... e 64%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election ....... ... .. i 36%
11. Would you say that Donald Trump legitimately won the 2016 election, or not?
Trump legitimately won the election ... ... . e 72%
Trump did NOT legitimately win the election ......... ... i 28%
Interviewing Dates May 21 - 24, 2024
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-

lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.069, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.851.
Number of respondents 1231
Margin of error =+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 82 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Favorability of Candidates — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 20% 19% 21% 13% 21% 22% 23% 17% 37% 19% 18%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 17% 21% 24% 14% 13% 17% 25% 16% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 14% 17% 23% 20% 14% 6% 14% 17% 17% 19%
Very unfavorable 44% 49% 40% 40% 32% 48% 56% 51% 10% 44% 43%
Don’t know 3% 0% 5% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 11% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223) (558) (665) (250) (210) (451) (312) (809) (154) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 20% 49% 8% 1% 42% 2% 20% 16% 26% 22% 17% 17% 24%
Somewhat favorable 18% 29% 18% 5% 32% 3% 16% 20% 18% 17% 15% 20% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 12% 19% 15% 17% 10% 18% 16% 13% 19% 14% 13% 19%
Very unfavorable 44% 7% 50% 79% 8% 85% 42% 45% 42% 40% 52% 46% 38%
Don'’t know 3% 2% 5% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,223)  (466)  (446) (311)  (452)  (402) (503) (331) (246) (222) (252) (444)  (305)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Favorability of Candidates — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 24% 27% 22% 16% 19% 29% 30% 27% 12% 28% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 15% 20% 19% 15% 17% 21% 12% 8% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 8% 13% 13% 17% 9% 5% 10% 9% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 45% 43% 46% 47% 39% 45% 47% 40% 61% 44% 57%
Don’t know 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 1% 0% 2% 7% 7% 2%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,224) (557) (667) (251) (211) (451) (311) (808) (157) (143) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 24% 3% 18% 54% 3% 55% 25% 25% 19% 25% 27% 24% 21%
Somewhat favorable 18% 6% 18% 30% 3% 29% 17% 17% 23% 19% 18% 22% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 9% 12% 12% 8% 11% 9% 15%
Very unfavorable 45% 78% 46% 7% 82% 5% 45% 43% 46% 44% 42% 41% 54%
Don'’t know 3% 3% 6% 0% 2% 0% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,224)  (468) (444) (312) (452) (401) (505) (333) (243) (221) (252) (448) (303)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

2A. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of

the 2020 election in Georgia

Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 43% 48% 38% 26% 29% 50% 64% 46% 37% 37% 34%
A little 42% 40% 44% 50% 51% 38% 30% 41% 50% 42% 36%
Nothing at all 15% 12% 18% 24% 20% 12% 6% 13% 14% 21% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223) (555) (668) (250) (211) (448) (314) (809) (156) (143) (115)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 43% 49% 37% 42% 58% 52% 38% 47% 48% 41% 45% 40% 47%
A little 42% 40% 39% 47% 35% 41% 43% 43% 42% 41% 39% 45% 40%
Nothing at all 15% 11% 24% 11% 7% % 19% 9% 10% 18% 16% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223) (468) (443) (312) (451) (401) (505) (330) (245) (220) (253) (446) (304)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

2B. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020

election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 53% 56% 50% 37% 40% 58% 74% 55% 46% 53% 41%
A little 37% 36% 38% 46% 47% 34% 22% 38% 43% 26% 39%
Nothing at all 10% 8% 12% 17% 13% 8% 4% % 12% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,224) (557) (667) (249) (211) (450) (314) (808) (156) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 53% 58% 48% 52% 66% 63% 51% 57% 60% 52% 60% 49% 53%
A little 37% 36% 36% 40% 28% 33% 36% 35% 37% 40% 31% 40% 35%
Nothing at all 10% 6% 16% 8% 6% 3% 13% 8% 3% 8% 9% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,224) (469) (442) (313) (450) (401) (507) (330) (244) (219) (253) (446) (306)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

2C. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents

and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 47% 52% 41% 25% 32% 56% 70% 50% 45% 42% 30%
A little 40% 36% 44% 50% 54% 34% 25% 41% 40% 41% 39%
Nothing at all 13% 11% 14% 25% 14% 10% 4% 9% 15% 17% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225) (557) (668) (250) (211) (450) (314) (809) (156) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 47% 52% 43% 45% 58% 56% 42% 49% 59% 45% 49% 44% 50%
A little 40% 39% 35% 48% 36% 40% 43% 40% 36% 45% 40% 44% 32%
Nothing at all 13% 9% 22% 7% 6% 4% 15% 11% 6% 10% 11% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225) (469) (444) (312) (451) (402) (508) (330) (244) (221) (252) (446) (306)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

2D. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult film actress.
Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 56% 61% 51% 33% 43% 65% 76% 59% 49% 50% 47%
A little 34% 30% 37% 43% 48% 27% 20% 33% 37% 34% 32%
Nothing at all 11% 9% 12% 24% 9% 8% 4% 8% 14% 16% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225) (557) (668) (249) (211) (450) (315) (809) (156) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 56% 61% 50% 56% 66% 62% 51% 62% 63% 59% 57% 51% 59%
A little 34% 34% 34% 33% 29% 31% 36% 31% 34% 35% 33% 37% 28%
Nothing at all 11% 5% 16% 10% 4% % 14% 8% 3% 6% 10% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225)  (468)  (444)  (313)  (450)  (402) (508) (330) (245) (221) (253) (446)  (305)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

3A. Rank Importance of Cases — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020

election in Georgia.

Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 15% 14% 16% 19% 10% 16% 15% 14% 24% 12% 13%
2 32% 33% 31% 25% 35% 31% 35% 33% 31% 19% 42%
3 37% 39% 34% 37% 36% 36% 38% 37% 34% 42% 28%
4 17% 14% 19% 18% 20% 16% 11% 16% 11% 26% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,172) (533) (639) (247) (210) (429) (286) (767) (155) (136) (114)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
1 15% 17% 13% 15% 16% 15% 14% 17% 14% 19% 12% 15% 15%
2 32% 32% 34% 29% 36% 33% 31% 30% 36% 32% 32% 28% 37%
3 37% 31% 39% 41% 34% 37% 38% 40% 27% 33% 38% 40% 33%
4 17% 21% 14% 15% 14% 15% 17% 13% 23% 15% 18% 17% 15%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,172) (460) (420) (292) (446) (368) (485) (315) (236) (207) (244) (429) (292)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

3B. Rank Importance of Cases — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election

and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 48% 47% 50% 42% 52% 46% 55% 48% 45% 52% 51%
2 25% 24% 26% 24% 22% 30% 23% 27% 21% 19% 26%
3 16% 16% 15% 17% 15% 15% 15% 15% 22% 14% 13%
4 11% 14% 9% 17% 12% 9% 7% 10% 12% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,177) (534) (643) (248) (211) (429) (289) (771) (155) (137) (114)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
1 48% 59% 45% 39% 60% 39% 48% 46% 55% 54% 43% 47% 51%
2 25% 21% 27% 27% 19% 27% 25% 28% 21% 20% 24% 29% 24%
3 16% 13% 15% 19% 14% 18% 17% 15% 14% 16% 19% 15% 13%
4 11% % 12% 15% 7% 15% 11% 11% 10% 11% 14% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,177) (464) (422) (291) (449) (367) (487) (317) (236) (209) (243) (431) (294)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

3C. Rank Importance of Cases — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 27% 29% 25% 26% 27% 30% 22% 28% 23% 21% 28%
2 29% 32% 27% 31% 29% 29% 28% 28% 32% 43% 15%
3 32% 29% 35% 30% 31% 35% 32% 32% 27% 26% 49%
4 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 6% 18% 11% 18% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,171) (532) (639) (247) (210) (430) (284) (768) (154) (135) (114)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
1 27% 16% 32% 33% 18% 32% 27% 28% 23% 22% 28% 29% 26%
2 29% 34% 26% 28% 35% 25% 29% 30% 29% 35% 32% 29% 23%
3 32% 36% 32% 28% 35% 32% 30% 35% 32% 32% 30% 28% 41%
4 12% 15% 10% 10% 12% 11% 13% 7% 16% 11% 10% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,171) (459) (418) (294) (443) (369) (484) (314) (236) (208) (243) (430) (290)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

3D. Rank Importance of Cases — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments

made to an adult film actress.
Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 9% 10% 11% 8% 16% 8%
2 14% 12% 16% 20% 14% 10% 13% 12% 17% 18% 17%
3 15% 15% 16% 16% 19% 13% 15% 16% 16% 17% 11%
4 60% 61% 59% 51% 56% 68% 62% 62% 59% 49% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,164) (529) (635) (247) (209) (426) (282) (765) (152) (134) (113)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
1 11% 9% 11% 13% 7% 14% 11% 11% 8% 6% 17% 11% 8%
2 14% 14% 12% 16% 11% 15% 15% 11% 14% 13% 13% 14% 16%
3 15% 21% 14% 11% 17% 12% 15% 9% 27% 19% 13% 17% 13%
4 60% 57% 63% 60% 66% 59% 58% 68% 51% 63% 57% 59% 62%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,164) (454) (420) (290) (440) (365) (481) (314) (234) (206) (241) (428) (289)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

4A. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results

of the 2020 election in Georgia
Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 43% 42% 43% 41% 44% 44% 40% 39% 60% 40% 45%
Unfairly 34% 38% 31% 23% 24% 39% 50% 41% 13% 28% 25%
Not sure 23% 20% 26% 36% 32% 17% 10% 20% 27% 33% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,222) (557) (665) (250) (209) (449) (314) (807) (158) (142) (115)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Fairly 43% 76% 39% 10% 80% % 41% 46% 44% 44% 41% 38% 51%
Unfairly 34% % 28% 72% 6% 81% 30% 39% 39% 35% 37% 37% 27%
Not sure 23% 17% 34% 18% 15% 12% 29% 15% 17% 21% 22% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,222)  (469)  (443)  (310) (452)  (401) (505) (329) (246) (220) (252) (448) (302
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

4B. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020

election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 43% 40% 45% 41% 43% 43% 42% 39% 62% 42% 45%
Unfairly 36% 41% 31% 27% 26% 38% 52% 42% 16% 30% 23%
Not sure 21% 19% 24% 32% 30% 18% 6% 19% 22% 28% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223) (557) (666) (250) (209) (450) (314) (808) (158) (142) (115)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fairly 43% 75% 39% 10% 81% 9% 42% 46% 42% 41% 42% 38% 52%
Unfairly 36% 10% 28% 74% 7% 79% 31% 39% 44% 41% 38% 37% 29%
Not sure 21% 15% 33% 16% 12% 13% 27% 15% 14% 18% 20% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223) (468) (444) (311) (451) (401) (506) (329) (246) (220) (251) (449) (303)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

4C. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents

and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 43% 43% 43% 41% 46% 44% 41% 39% 62% 39% 51%
Unfairly 36% 39% 33% 25% 27% 38% 52% 43% 11% 29% 28%
Not sure 21% 18% 24% 33% 27% 18% 7% 18% 26% 32% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,222) (556) (666) (250) (209) (449) (314) (808) (157) (141) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fairly 43% 73% 42% 12% 78% 9% 43% 45% 46% 45% 42% 38% 52%
Unfairly 36% 11% 28% 71% 7% 80% 30% 42% 41% 36% 37% 39% 29%
Not sure 21% 16% 30% 17% 15% 11% 28% 13% 13% 19% 21% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,222)  (467)  (444) (311)  (452)  (401) (505) (330) (246) (219) (252) (448)  (303)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

4D. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult film actress.
Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 44% 43% 45% 45% 46% 44% 41% 40% 66% 43% 48%
Unfairly 36% 41% 31% 22% 28% 39% 53% 43% 8% 34% 26%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 32% 26% 17% 6% 17% 26% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,222) (556) (666) (250) (210) (448) (314) (807) (157) (142) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fairly 44% 76% 41% 13% 81% 8% 45% 45% 45% 46% 41% 40% 52%
Unfairly 36% 10% 27% 74% 5% 82% 30% 40% 44% 35% 39% 38% 31%
Not sure 20% 14% 32% 13% 15% 11% 25% 15% 11% 19% 20% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,222) (468) (443) (311) (452) (400) (506) (329) (246) (220) (251) (448) (303)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

5A. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results

of the 2020 election in Georgia
How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 46% 43% 48% 47% 48% 46% 42% 40% 60% 58% 51%
Somewhat serious 19% 19% 18% 25% 21% 18% 11% 20% 20% 12% 17%
Not very serious 8% 8% 8% 9% 5% 7% 11% 10% 4% 4% 7%
Not serious at all 17% 21% 14% 6% 9% 20% 32% 22% 1% 12% 8%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 13% 16% 9% 3% 8% 15% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219) (555) (664) (249) (209) (449) (312) (804) (157) (141) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 46% 76% 45% 13% 78% 10% 47% 43% 44% 48% 45% 41% 53%
Somewhat serious 19% 12% 20% 24% 15% 18% 20% 21% 13% 15% 11% 23% 22%
Not very serious 8% 3% 6% 16% 3% 17% 7% 9% 12% 8% 8% 9% 7%
Not serious at all 17% 1% 15% 38% 0% 47% 14% 19% 21% 19% 24% 16% 11%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 9% 4% 8% 11% 7% 9% 11% 11% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219)  (469)  (440)  (310)  (450)  (397) (504) (331) (244) (220) (253) (444) (302
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

5B. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020
election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 49% 43% 56% 50% 54% 49% 45% 45% 65% 55% 57%
Somewhat serious 16% 19% 13% 24% 15% 15% 11% 18% 13% 17% 7%
Not very serious 8% 9% % 8% 7% 5% 12% 10% 5% 3% 5%
Not serious at all 17% 20% 14% 5% 11% 21% 28% 22% 3% 11% 10%
Not sure 10% 9% 10% 13% 14% 9% 3% 7% 15% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 102% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,220) (555) (665) (249) (210) (450) (311) (806) (156) (141) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 49% 80% 50% 15% 84% 14% 50% 48% 49% 49% 50% 44% 58%
Somewhat serious 16% 10% 16% 22% 10% 16% 17% 19% 13% 16% 10% 21% 14%
Not very serious 8% 3% 5% 17% 1% 16% 5% 9% 12% 8% 7% 10% 4%
Not serious at all 17% 2% 15% 36% 1% 45% 15% 18% 20% 21% 21% 15% 13%
Not sure 10% 5% 15% 10% 4% 8% 13% 5% 6% 6% 12% 10% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,220)  (469)  (440)  (311)  (451)  (398) (505) (331) (244) (221) (252) (444)  (303)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens You
5C. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified docu-
ments and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 47% 43% 51% 48% 49% 48% 42% 42% 66% 51% 52%
Somewhat serious 18% 18% 19% 25% 24% 15% 11% 19% 17% 16% 16%
Not very serious 9% 11% 6% 8% 7% 8% 13% 11% 4% 3% %
Not serious at all 18% 21% 14% 8% 8% 22% 31% 22% 1% 17% 8%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 11% 12% 8% 3% 7% 12% 12% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,220) (556) (664) (249) (210) (449) (312) (804) (157) (142) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 47% 74% 47% 17% 76% 14% 49% 45% 41% 43% 46% 45% 54%
Somewhat serious 18% 17% 18% 19% 17% 14% 18% 20% 19% 21% 12% 21% 18%
Not very serious 9% 2% 7% 17% 2% 17% 7% 10% 15% 9% 10% 8% 7%
Not serious at all 18% 1% 14% 40% 1% 48% 17% 18% 20% 20% 22% 16% 14%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 8% 4% 7% 10% 6% 5% 7% 10% 10% 6%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,220) (471) (439) (310) (452) (397) (505) (331) (243) (220) (253) (444) (303)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

5D. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult film actress.
How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 29% 21% 37% 34% 30% 27% 26% 25% 48% 33% 27%
Somewhat serious 25% 28% 23% 29% 29% 25% 17% 23% 29% 32% 32%
Not very serious 12% 14% 10% 15% 13% 11% 10% 14% 8% 5% 11%
Not serious at all 25% 30% 21% 11% 15% 29% 44% 31% 5% 20% 14%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 11% 12% % 3% 6% 10% 10% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219) (555) (664) (248) (210) (449) (312) (804) (157) (142) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 29% 53% 25% 8% 46% 9% 31% 24% 29% 33% 26% 28% 32%
Somewhat serious 25% 34% 25% 16% 39% 10% 26% 27% 24% 25% 21% 25% 31%
Not very serious 12% 7% 13% 17% 9% 13% 10% 14% 15% 10% 15% 12% 12%
Not serious at all 25% 2% 24% 52% 3% 61% 23% 30% 28% 28% 28% 27% 19%
Not sure 8% 4% 13% 7% 3% 7% 9% 5% 4% 5% 10% 9% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219)  (470)  (439)  (310) (452)  (396) (504) (331) (243) (221) (252) (445)  (301)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

6A. Should Trump Be Convicted — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the

2020 election in Georgia
Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 47% 42% 51% 47% 48% 48% 43% 41% 76% 45% 51%
No 36% 41% 30% 24% 27% 39% 50% 44% 5% 29% 27%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 29% 25% 12% 7% 15% 18% 26% 22%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225) (558) (667) (251) (211) (450) (313) (807) (158) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 47% 82% 45% 11% 87% % 48% 48% 44% 46% 44% 43% 57%
No 36% % 29% 74% 5% 80% 33% 38% 40% 40% 40% 36% 28%
Not sure 18% 11% 26% 15% 9% 12% 20% 14% 16% 15% 16% 22% 15%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225)  (467)  (445)  (313)  (450)  (401) (508) (331) (245) (222) (252) (447)  (304)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

6B. Should Trump Be Convicted — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election

and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 48% 43% 52% 49% 51% 47% 43% 43% 73% 47% 48%
No 38% 44% 31% 25% 31% 42% 51% 45% 14% 28% 30%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 26% 19% 10% 6% 12% 14% 25% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,226) (558) (668) (251) (211) (451) (313) (808) (158) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 48% 86% 44% 11% 87% % 48% 47% 49% 48% 46% 44% 55%
No 38% 6% 34% 77% 5% 83% 35% 42% 40% 38% 41% 39% 31%
Not sure 15% 9% 23% 13% 7% 10% 17% 11% 11% 14% 13% 17% 14%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,226) (467) (445) (314) (450) (402) (508) (332) (245) (222) (252) (447) (305)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

6C. Should Trump Be Convicted — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and
obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.

Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 48% 44% 52% 55% 52% 45% 43% 42% 73% 51% 57%
No 34% 38% 31% 20% 23% 41% 51% 43% 5% 25% 24%
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 26% 25% 14% 7% 15% 22% 23% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225) (558) (667) (251) (211) (450) (313) (807) (158) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 48% 83% 45% 15% 87% 10% 47% 50% 48% 43% 48% 45% 59%
No 34% 4% 32% 69% 4% 77% 33% 36% 37% 37% 40% 36% 24%
Not sure 17% 13% 23% 15% 9% 13% 20% 14% 15% 20% 12% 19% 17%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,225)  (467)  (445)  (313)  (450)  (401) (508) (331) (245) (222) (252) (447)  (304)

21



YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

6D. Should Trump Be Convicted — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments

made to an adult film actress.
Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 44% 40% 49% 47% 50% 42% 37% 38% 69% 48% 53%
No 38% 44% 32% 21% 27% 45% 55% 46% 12% 27% 25%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 32% 23% 12% 8% 16% 19% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223) (557) (666) (251) (210) (449) (313) (807) (158) (142) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 44% 79% 41% 11% 82% 8% 44% 43% 47% 43% 42% 40% 55%
No 38% % 34% 74% 5% 81% 37% 40% 36% 37% 39% 41% 30%
Not sure 18% 14% 25% 15% 12% 11% 19% 16% 16% 20% 19% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223)  (466)  (444)  (313)  (449)  (400) (508) (331) (244) (222) (252) (447) (302




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

7A. Will Trump Be Convicted — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020

election in Georgia

Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 25% 25% 26% 26% 30% 23% 24% 22% 36% 32% 22%
No 36% 40% 32% 35% 31% 37% 42% 41% 19% 33% 31%
Not sure 38% 35% 42% 40% 39% 40% 34% 37% 45% 35% 47%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,230) (560) (670) (251) (212) (453) (314) (813) (157) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 25% 45% 22% 8% 43% 6% 27% 21% 32% 24% 23% 23% 33%
No 36% 22% 31% 57% 21% 59% 35% 44% 36% 39% 37% 38% 29%
Not sure 38% 34% 47% 35% 37% 35% 39% 35% 32% 37% 40% 38% 38%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,230)  (470)  (446)  (314)  (453)  (403) (509) (333) (245) (222) (254) (448)  (306)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

7B. Will Trump Be Convicted — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and

to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 26% 25% 27% 23% 30% 26% 25% 22% 45% 32% 21%
No 36% 42% 32% 35% 32% 38% 39% 40% 21% 36% 29%
Not sure 38% 34% 41% 41% 38% 36% 36% 38% 34% 32% 49%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,229) (559) (670) (251) (212) (452) (314) (812) (157) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 26% 47% 22% 8% 45% 8% 25% 26% 31% 24% 20% 26% 33%
No 36% 22% 33% 56% 21% 58% 39% 39% 35% 37% 39% 37% 34%
Not sure 38% 31% 45% 37% 33% 34% 36% 35% 33% 39% 41% 37% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,229)  (470)  (445)  (314)  (453)  (403) (508) (333) (245) (222) (254) (447)  (306)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

7C. Will Trump Be Convicted — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 27% 26% 27% 32% 35% 22% 19% 22% 39% 36% 33%
No 36% 39% 34% 29% 31% 40% 43% 41% 25% 29% 24%
Not sure 37% 35% 40% 39% 34% 38% 37% 37% 36% 35% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,229) (560) (669) (250) (212) (453) (314) (813) (157) (143) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 27% 44% 24% 11% 44% 8% 25% 28% 31% 24% 21% 28% 31%
No 36% 22% 33% 55% 19% 59% 37% 38% 39% 40% 35% 36% 33%
Not sure 37% 34% 43% 34% 37% 33% 38% 34% 30% 36% 44% 35% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,229) (470) (445) (314) (453) (403) (508) (333) (245) (222) (254) (447) (306)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

7D. Will Trump Be Convicted — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments

made to an adult film actress.
Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 30% 32% 29% 36% 35% 26% 25% 27% 39% 38% 32%
No 34% 35% 33% 26% 28% 38% 42% 39% 18% 28% 26%
Not sure 36% 33% 38% 37% 37% 36% 33% 34% 44% 34% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,228) (560) (668) (251) (211) (452) (314) (812) (157) (142) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 30% 48% 27% 15% 47% 14% 29% 27% 42% 30% 29% 28% 37%
No 34% 19% 29% 55% 17% 57% 32% 43% 30% 33% 33% 38% 29%
Not sure 36% 33% 44% 30% 36% 28% 39% 30% 29% 37% 38% 34% 35%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,228)  (469)  (445)  (314)  (453)  (402) (508) (333) (244) (222) (254) (448)  (304)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

8A. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn

the results of the 2020 election in Georgia
If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 9% 13% 5% 4% 8% 12% 11% 11% 3% 8% 5%
Somewhat positive 6% 9% 3% 7% 4% 4% 11% 6% 6% 11% 2%
No effect 26% 25% 27% 24% 24% 24% 31% 29% 19% 18% 21%
Somewhat negative 19% 18% 20% 23% 20% 20% 13% 21% 11% 18% 17%
Very negative 24% 22% 25% 26% 21% 23% 25% 20% 36% 28% 28%
Not sure 17% 14% 19% 15% 24% 17% 10% 13% 26% 18% 27%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,229) (560) (669) (250) (212) (452) (315) (812) (157) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very positive 9% 4% 7% 16% 3% 20% 7% 10% 11% 13% 9% 9% 6%
Somewhat positive 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 10% 5% 5% 9% 4% 6% 7% 6%
No effect 26% 20% 22% 3% 20% 35% 25% 30% 27% 30% 24% 28% 21%
Somewhat negative 19% 22% 18% 18% 24% 15% 18% 22% 23% 18% 16% 19% 23%
Very negative 24% 38%  23% 8%  38% 8% 25% 22% 24% 17% 27% 2% 2%
Not sure 17% 13% 24% 12% 12% 12% 20% 11% 6% 18% 18% 15% 17%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,229)  (470) (446) (313) (454) (402) (508) (333) (246) (221) (254) (448) (306)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
May 21 - 24, 2024 - 1231 U.S. adult citizens

You

8B. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of
the 2020 election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 9% 13% 5% 6% 7% 11% 11% 10% 4% 9% 5%
Somewhat positive 8% 11% 6% 8% 9% 5% 12% 8% 6% 17% 2%
No effect 24% 24% 23% 20% 22% 25% 28% 27% 22% 8% 25%
Somewhat negative 16% 13% 19% 18% 15% 18% 11% 18% 13% 13% 9%
Very negative 27% 26% 29% 30% 24% 27% 29% 24% 37% 32% 28%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 17% 22% 15% 10% 13% 17% 21% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,228) (559) (669) (250) (212) (452) (314) (811) (157) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very positive 9% 5% 6% 16% 4% 20% 7% 12% 11% 14% 9% 9% 5%
Somewhat positive 8% 7% 7% 11% 4% 14% 7% 5% 14% 6% 6% 8% 12%
No effect 24% 16%  21%  35%  17%  34% 25% 25% 24% 29% 25% 24%  19%
Somewhat negative 16% 17% 14% 16% 19% 14% 16% 18% 16% 15% 13% 18% 16%
Very negative 2% 44% 2%  10%  44% 9% 27% 27% 31% 20% 29% 21%  32%
Not sure 16% 11% 25% 11% 12% 10% 18% 13% 5% 16% 18% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,228)  (470)  (445)  (313)  (454)  (401) (508) (332) (246) (221) (254) (447)  (306)
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You

8C. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified

documents and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.

If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 9% 12% 6% 4% 8% 12% 11% 10% 5% 7% 5%
Somewhat positive 6% 9% 4% 8% 5% 4% 10% 6% 6% 9% 1%
No effect 26% 26% 27% 23% 26% 26% 31% 30% 19% 19% 22%
Somewhat negative 18% 18% 19% 24% 14% 21% 14% 19% 19% 15% 14%
Very negative 24% 22% 26% 27% 24% 22% 24% 21% 32% 28% 31%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 14% 24% 15% 11% 14% 18% 21% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,229) (560) (669) (250) (212) (452) (315) (812) (157) (143) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 9% 5% 7% 15% 5% 18% 8% 11% 9% 14% 10% 8% 5%
Somewhat positive 6% 5% 6% 9% 4% 11% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 8% 7%
No effect 26% 21% 23% 3% 20% 36% 24% 28% 33% 32% 28% 25% 22%
Somewhat negative 18% 15% 20% 20% 21% 16% 18% 20% 19% 17% 16% 18% 21%
Very negative 24% 41%  21% 9%  37% 9% 25% 24% 25% 14% 24% 24%  31%
Not sure 16% 14%  24%  11%  13% 11% 19% 13% 6% 19% 17% 15%  14%
Totals 99% 101%  101%  101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98%  100%
Unweighted N (1,229)  (470) (446) (313) (454) (402) (508) (333) (246) (221) (254) (448) (306)
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You

8D. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his

lawyer for payments made to an adult film actress.
If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 9% 13% 5% 4% 5% 12% 12% 11% 2% 8% 5%
Somewhat positive 7% 10% 5% 8% 8% 5% 10% 7% 13% 9% 0%
No effect 33% 33% 34% 25% 35% 35% 38% 37% 28% 19% 31%
Somewhat negative 18% 19% 16% 26% 12% 20% 12% 17% 17% 24% 16%
Very negative 16% 12% 20% 20% 18% 13% 16% 15% 21% 19% 16%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 17% 23% 15% 11% 13% 18% 20% 32%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,226) (559) (667) (250) (212) (449) (315) (810) (157) (143) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 9% 3% 8% 16% 4% 20% 8% 10% 10% 14% 9% 8% 6%
Somewhat positive % 5% 5% 12% 4% 12% 6% 8% 8% 5% 5% 8% 10%
No effect 33% 27% 31% 42% 30% 43% 31% 39% 3% 37% 32% 38% 25%
Somewhat negative 18% 23% 19% 11% 26% 9% 18% 17% 21% 18% 16% 15% 23%
Very negative 16% 28% 13% 7% 23% 6% 18% 14% 18% 8% 19% 16% 20%
Not sure 16% 13%  24%  12%  13% 10% 19% 12% 5% 17% 18% 14% 1%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,226)  (469)  (445)  (312)  (453)  (401) (507) (332) (245) (221) (253) (448)  (304)
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You

9A. Timing of Trump Trials — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020

election in Georgia

When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Before the 2024 election 41% 37% 44% 40% 46% 39% 38% 39% 54% 34% 43%
After the 2024 election 23% 29% 18% 15% 19% 24% 34% 29% 3% 21% 11%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 21% 21% 20% 27% 18% 21% 17% 20% 21% 22% 22%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 18% 18% 16% 11% 12% 22% 24% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,222) (556) (666) (251) (211) (450) (310) (807) (156) (143) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Before the 2024 election 41% 67% 39% 14% 1% 14% 40% 40% 45% 43% 34% 38% 48%
After the 2024 election 23% 8% 18% 44% 9% 50% 19% 26% 30% 22% 31% 23% 16%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 21% 17% 22% 23% 16% 19% 23% 21% 16% 17% 16% 23% 24%
Not sure 16% 8% 21% 18% 5% 17% 17% 12% 8% 18% 19% 16% 12%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,222) (469) (442) (311) (451) (399) (508) (327) (245) (221) (250) (446) (305)
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You

9B. Timing of Trump Trials — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to

obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Before the 2024 election 40% 36% 43% 40% 42% 41% 36% 37% 56% 39% 43%
After the 2024 election 24% 29% 18% 17% 18% 25% 35% 30% 7% 17% 12%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 20% 21% 20% 23% 21% 19% 18% 20% 18% 21% 23%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 20% 19% 15% 10% 13% 18% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,221) (557) (664) (250) (210) (451) (310) (806) (157) (143) (115)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Before the 2024 election 40% 65% 38% 14% 1% 12% 42% 39% 40% 39% 34% 37% 50%
After the 2024 election 24% 8% 18% 47% 8% 52% 20% 27% 31% 25% 30% 24% 17%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 20% 18% 21% 21% 17% 19% 21% 22% 19% 20% 15% 22% 22%
Not sure 16% 8% 22% 18% 4% 17% 17% 12% 10% 16% 21% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,221)  (468)  (442)  (311)  (451) (399) (507) (328) (244) (221) (251) (444)  (305)
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You

9C. Timing of Trump Trials — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Before the 2024 election 39% 35% 43% 38% 44% 39% 35% 37% 52% 33% 44%
After the 2024 election 24% 30% 18% 16% 20% 25% 33% 28% 10% 22% 11%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 21% 20% 21% 27% 17% 20% 19% 21% 21% 22% 21%
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 19% 19% 16% 13% 14% 18% 23% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,223) (557) (666) (251) (211) (450) (311) (807) (157) (143) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Before the 2024 election 39% 63% 39% 13% 69% 12% 38% 38% 45% 40% 37% 36% 45%
After the 2024 election 24% 10% 19% 44% 9% 51% 21% 25% 31% 27% 25% 24% 19%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 21% 18% 21% 23% 17% 20% 25% 22% 15% 17% 14% 25% 23%
Not sure 17% 9% 21% 20% 5% 18% 17% 14% 9% 16% 24% 15% 13%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,223) (469) (443) (311) (452) (400) (508) (328) (245) (221) (251) (446) (305)
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10. Biden Legitimately Won
Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Biden legitimately won
the election 64% 63% 65% 71% 75% 58% 54% 58% 88% 68% 68%
Biden did NOT
legitimately win the
election 36% 37% 35% 29% 25% 42% 46% 42% 12% 32% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,221) (555) (666) (247) (212) (451) (311) (806) (156) (143) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Biden legitimately won
the election 64% 97% 65% 27% 98% 22% 63% 63% 67% 66% 60% 61% 71%
Biden did NOT
legitimately win the
election 36% 3% 35% 73% 2% 78% 37% 37% 33% 34% 40% 39% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,221) (469) (440) (312) (454) (399) (508) (330) (245) (219) (252) (446) (304)
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11. Trump Legitimately Won
Would you say that Donald Trump legitimately won the 2016 election, or not?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Trump legitimately won
the election 72% 78% 67% 72% 71% 72% 74% 79% 57% 55% 69%
Trump did NOT
legitimately win the
election 28% 22% 33% 28% 29% 28% 26% 21% 43% 45% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,216) (553) (663) (245) (210) (450) (311) (805) (152) (143) (116)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Trump legitimately won
the election 72% 49% 75% 94% 55% 94% 69% 74% 77% 73% 74% 71% 71%
Trump did NOT
legitimately win the
election 28% 51% 25% 6% 45% 6% 31% 26% 23% 27% 26% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,216) (466) (437) (313) (452) (399) (505) (331) (243) (221) (253) (439) (303)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 21 - 24, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.069, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.851.

1231
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

82 questions not reported.

You
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